

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 02-5317

ELLEN W. SCHRECKER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., ET AL.,
IN FAVOR OF APPELLANT**

Michael Tankersley
Marka Peterson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici

June 24, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE AGENCY IMPROPERLY PRESUMES THE INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED IN 50-YEAR OLD RECORDS ARE STILL ALIVE. 11

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S PRACTICE OF WITHHOLDING NAMES UNLESS THERE IS PROOF THAT AN INDIVIDUAL IS DEAD OR WAS BORN MORE THAN 100 YEARS AGO HAS NO BASIS IN LAW OR FACT. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Accuracy in Media v. National Park Service</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>In re American Historical Association</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	1
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Campbell v. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 13, 14
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. Department of Justice</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	3
<i>Hall v. Department of Justice</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 1998)	13
<i>Hall v. Department of Justice</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 1999)	13
<i>Summers v. Department of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 13
<i>Schrecker v. Department of Justice</i> , 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6, 12, 13, 16
<i>Schrecker v. Department of Justice</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2002)	7
<i>The Nation Magazine v. United States Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4, 12

STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552
 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(7)(C) 4, 5

 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(4)(B) 12

44 U.S.C. § 2108(a) 17

44 U.S.C. § 2108(b) 17

Exec. Order No. 13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,320 (March 28, 2003) 17
